RESOLUTION NO. 2008-240

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO
THE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT WITH ALLIED WASTE SERVICES OF NORTH
AMERICA, LLC FOR RESIDENTIAL REFUSE COLLECTION AND
TRANSPORTATION TO DISPOSAL FACILITIES AND RECYCLABLES AND GREEN
WASTE COLLECTION. TRANSPORTATION. PROCESSING AND MARKETING

- WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove entered into a Franchise Agreement with Allied Waste Services of North America, LLC ("Allied Waste") on April 23, 2004; and
- WHEREAS, Allied Waste will now provide additional programs as outlined in the Third Amendment to the Franchise Agreement; and
- WHEREAS, Allied Waste will provide E-Waste collection from residential premises by appointment and without surcharge to the residential customer or the City of Elk Grove; and
- WHEREAS, Allied Waste will provide four (4) roll-off containers to City locations as designated by City staff and will provide eight (8) roll-off containers as designated by Code Enforcement to remove solid waste from a premise that is issued a notice and order without surcharge to the City of Elk Grove; and
- WHEREAS, Allied Waste will provide receptacles for refuse and recyclables at eleven community events, without surcharge to the sponsoring organization or to the City of Elk Grove; and
- WHEREAS, Allied Waste will provide roll-off containers for refuse, green waste and recyclables at the City of Elk Grove's Corporation Yard as directed by City staff, and will automatically service refuse and recyclable carts on a weekly basis and will provide trash and recycle services to all City facilities at no charge to the City of Elk Grove; and
- WHEREAS, if Allied Waste is directed to pick up carts from accounts, as directed by the City, and then has to redeploy the carts back to the same location, they will be entitled to compensation as listed in the Third Amendment.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the Third Amendment to the Franchise Agreement between the City of Elk Grove and Allied Waste Services of North America, LLC.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City day of October 2008.	JAMES COOPER, COUNCIL MEMBER and Temporary Presiding Officer of the CITY OF ELK GROVE
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Sun J. Bleatit	allorCorle
SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK	SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-240

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on October 22, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Leary, Scherman

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Hume

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California